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N. K. Goel

[Former Additircnal District and Sressions Judge)

Registrar- curn-Administrativ e Officer I Petitions)
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(Authorised by resolution no.
H A R E RA, G G N{ / M e eting / 2 0 t9 f Agenda 29 .2 / Pr o c e e d i n gs / 1 6 th 

I u ly
201,9) under section 81, Real Estate (Regulation and
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APPEARANCE:
Shri Kuldeep Kohli
Ms. Meeena Hooda

Advocate for the complainant
Advocate for the respondent
(exparte)

EXIPARTE ORDER
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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no. : 543 of 2Ot9
Date of First hearing: 08.08.2019
Date of decision : 03.09.20L9

Mr, Santusht Bhatia

R/o. Flat no.13, Vishwas l\partment, plot
no.6A, Sector-2 3, Dwarka,

New Delhi-110075 Complainant

1. The presenr cornplaint filed on 13.02.201,9 relates to a flat - ltl/
buyer's agreement dated 09.05.2013 executed between thki'Yrq
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complainant and the respondlent promoter, registered with

this Authority vide registration no. 7 of 201,8 dated

03.01.2018, in respect of flat rneasuring1,760 sq. ft. super area

bearing no. T1- t704, 17th floor, tower T 1 of the project,

namelv, "Park Generations" situated in Sector 37 D, Gurugram

[in short, the subject flat]t for a basic sale price of

Rs.56,',24,240/- and other charges totalling to Rs. 70,71,1,20f -

and the complainant opted fcrr construction linked payment

plan.

2. The particulars of the complaint are as under: -

1,. Name and location of the project "Park Generations", Sector

37D, Gurugram.

2. DTCP license no. 83 of 2008 and additional
Iicense no.94 of ZOLL.

3. Group housing

4. Flat/unit no. T1-7704,17th floor in tower
T1.

5. 17 60 r;c1. ft.

6. 1813 sq. ft (As per annexure
P1)

7. RERA Registered/ unregistered Registered vide no. 7 of 2018.

B. Date of completion as per RERA

registration certificate.
30.04.2018 fTower T-75, L7 &
19) and 30.11.2018(Tower T-

1.4,15 &18)

9. Date of allotment letter L0.01.2013 (As per annexure
P3, page 34)^

.,^rL,r' r A

W*j';'X

Nature of real estate project

Measuring area of the allotted flat

Area of flat in offer of possession



10. Date of executiorr of flat buyer's
agreement

09.05.2013 (Annx P4, pag
36)

11. Frayment Plan Construction linked payme
plan (Pg.35 of the compla

12. Basic sale price of the allotted
unit

Rs. 56,74,240/- (Pg. 41 of
complaint)

13. Total consideration Rs. 70,71,120/- (Pg.35 of
complaint)

1.4. Total amount paicl by the
complainant till date

Rs. 77,23,245.45 / - (as per
averments made in
complaint and annexure
(colly), P23-33)

15. Due date of delivery of
p,ossession as per possession

clause 3.L of the agreement taken
fnom similar agreement

09.1,-.20L6

[Note - 36 months plus 180

days grace period from the

date of execution of
agreement)

L6. Date of offer of possession letter t7.L0.2078 (Page 15 of
complaint)

t7. Delay in handing over possession 1 year 11 months B days

Iapprox.)

As per clause 3.L of the agreement, the respondant had agreed

ffiHARER&
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complaint No. 543 of 2079
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3.

to handover the possession of the subject flat to the

complainant within 36 months from the date of its execution

with the additional grace period of 180 days after the expiry of

the said 36 months for obtaining the occupation certificate.

However, according to the complainant various terms of the

\
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arbitrary and highly unreasonable and abuse of dominant

position of the respondent.

4. It is stated that vide letter dated 17.10.2018 i.e. after a delay of

1 year zrnd 11 months approximately from the committed date

of poss;ession, the respondent offered the possession of the

subject flat along with the statrement of accourtts cum invoice

and in the offer of possession letter dated 1,7.10.2018 super

corresl)onding inc in the carpet area and without the

corsent and knowledge of the complainant which is in

the total sales consideration in respect of the subject flat. It is

the agreed cost at the time of'allotment had been increased

under various heads based on the said increased super area;

that the complainant had been making timely payment of the

instalnrents against the dem;rnds raised by the respondent

from time to time, making a total payment of Rs.

77,23,",245.45/- which constitutes to approximately 100% of

plaint No. 543 of 2019
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17.10.20t8 but the flat in question is not in habitable

condition. According to the complainant, the respondent had

arbitrarily burdened ther complainant under the head "cost

escalatiorl" in the sum of Rs.6,50,377/- that too for its own

default in offering the possession with the delay of

approximately 1 year lt months approxinrately. It is

submittr:d that the respondent charges @ l9o/o p.a.

compounded interest in rcas€ of any delay in making payment

of instalnlent, the complerinant is made entitled to a penalty of

@ Rs.5 per month on the deposited amount for the delay in

handing over possession of the subject flat by the respondent

which is illegal.

According to the complainant, the aforesaid act of the

respondent apart from being unjust, unfair, arbitrary,

unreasonable, abuse of the dominant position in the industry

constitutes the unfair trade practice.

According to the complainant the respondent has illegally

raised demands of VAT and further he is not liable to pay GST

amount raised due to delay on the part of respondent.

The complainant does not want to withdraw from the project. 
,(

Hence, this complaint. \*#'(. t

6.

7.
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The following issues have been raised by the complainant to

be decided by the Authority: -

1,. "Whether the respondent has breached the provision of

the Act as well as the aflreement by not completing the

construction of the unit in time bound manner?

2. whether the respondenr" has unjustly enriched them by

nrisusing the hard-earned money the complainant for

almost 7 years without paying any interes;t or penalty for

Complaint No. 543 of 2019

nces ofthe present case?

the delay in delivery of the said unit?

3. whether the complainant is entitred to interest on the

deposited amount for the period of delay in offer of

possession at the same rate l}o/o complainant is entitled

4.

under the facts and cir

v/hether the respondent is liable to pass the input credit

to complainant which w€)re the additional burden of GST

irnposed on the complainant due to inordinate delay in

h;rnding over of the posselssion?

v1/hether the demand for cost escalation, while the delay

is at the end of respondent, is not justifiecl, arbitrary and

5.

W,\
Page 6 of14

unfair trade practice?
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Whether the respondent demancled advance

maintenance charges from 1,5.02.2019 to I4.0Z2OZO

unj ustified, unacceptable, illegal and unil at.eral?

Whether the respondent demanded HVA1' charges from

cornplainant unjustified, unacceptable, illegal and

unilateral?

Whether the respondent/promoter has offered the

possession of flat after long delay and without amenities

and flat still not in habitable condition is illegal and

arbitrary?

W'hether the resprondent collected the more than 950/o

arnount from corrrplainant but not made expenses on

particular project, so project is delayed?

10. Whether it is justified the respondent has passed more

than 7 years in development of project and still project

incomplete?

1,1,. Whether respondient after long delayed offer the

possession withorut amenities and flat still not in

complaint No. 543 of 2019

7.

B.

9.

hertritable condition is illegal and arbitrary?"

9. The relierfs sought are detailed as under: - ,-"*"\

PageT of14



ffi
ffi

Complaint No. 543 of 20L9

Direct the respondent to pay delay interest on paid

amount of Rs.77,23,2,+5f - from May 2016 alongwith

pendete lite and future interest till actual possession

thereof @ l9o/o.

Direct the respondent to quash the escalation cost,

increase in the super area of the flat, VAT charges

tenance as of now.

Direct the rdent for payment of GST amount

levi rinant and taken the benefit of

the respondent has

1.

2.

3.

10.

input credit by the burilder.

Notice of the complaint has been issued and served upon to the

respondent through speed post on 1.5.02.2A19 as well as on its

email address provided to the ,Authority onemail address provided to the ,Authority on

iambarilarwal@email.com, customercare@bptp,com and

preferred not to put the appearrance and to file the reply to the

compl:,rint within the statutory period. Accordingly, the

Authority is left with no otlher option but to decide the

ws,
)\

PageS of14
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11. Reply filed thereafter has been taken on record subject to all

just exceptions and is not being considered in view of the

judgment in AIR L964 SC 993.

Issue wise findings of the Authority: -

12. All issues: -As per the sufficient and unchallenged

documentary evidence filed by the complainant on the record

and more particularly the flat buyer's agreement (copy

annexure P/4), there is every reason to believe that vide flat

buyer's agreement of respondent/promoter had agreed to

handover the possession of the subject flat to the complainant

within a period of 36 months with a grace period of 180 days

from date of execution of agreement i.e.09.05.2013 which, in

other words, means thart the respondent was bound to offer

the physical p.ossession of the subject flat to the complainant

on or before 09.11.2016. However, the offer of possession

letter has been placed on the file which clearly proves that the

offer of possession of the subject flat was offered to the

complainant on 17.10.2018 which further clearly shows that

the respondent has caus;ed delay of about l year lL months B

days in offering possression of the subject flat 
11,,'!n.

\sffa'\
Page 9 of14
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complainant. Hence, in the considered finding of this

Author:ity, it is held that there was a delay of about 1 year L1

months B days in offering the possession of the subject flat to

the complainant and this was in violation of the terms and

conditions of the flat buyer's agreement and also violation of

section 11(4)(a) of the Act.

However, in the opinion of this Authority the complainant is

entitled to interest on delayed,offer of possession. Accordingly,

13.

it is ,held that the complainant is entitled for delayed

1,4.

possession charges at the presr:ribed rate of interres t of 10.45o/o

per anrnum, respondent be held liable accordingly.

From il perusal of claus e 2.1, of the flat buyer's agreement,

there js evidence on the record to show that the respondent

had aliotted an approximate super area of 1.,7 50 sq. ft and the

areas ,,vere tentative and werer subject to chan6Je till the grant

of the occupation certificate by the Authority. Therefore, by

virtue of clause 2.1,,the complerinant had himself been made to

understand and had agreed that what had been offered to him

was only a tentative area which was subject to change on the

grant of occupation certificat,e b/ the Authority (as per the

7q't{
pr*. tro of t4Page



HARER& Complaint No. 543 of 201,9
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tentative layout plan of the flat as annexure A and specification

as per annexure C attached with the agreement).

15. As stated hereinabov'e what had been offered to the

complainant vide flat buyer's agreement dated 09.0s.2013

(prior to the coming into force of the Act) was only tentative

area and not the confrirmed area. It is correct that section

1,4(2)[i) of the Act casts upon a legal duty on the respondent-

promoter not to make any additions and alterations in the

sanctioned plan, layout plans and specifications in respect of

the apartments without the previous consent of the allottee.

Even otherwise increas. t$;e super area from 1.76osq.ft.

to 1813 sq.ft. is less than 5%o which is within the reasonable

limits and conceded o:n behalf of complainant. However as

stated hereinabove, ther said provisions of Section 1,aQ)(i) of

the Act came into force with the coming into force of the Act.

Complainant has also nrot opted to withdraw from the project.

Payment of GST and other charges by the complainant is as per

the statutory provisions which he is bound to pay. Therefore,

in the considered opinion of this Authority, the complainant is

not entitled to raise this grievance before this Authority at this 
",,^A

n.tN!9' r
stage. Therefore, it is held that the demand for additionr[{..(^\
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charges due to the increase in the super area without

corresponding increase in the carpet area or other charges is

perfectly justified.

16. Demand of advance maintenance charges for the period

15.02.201,9 to 14.0 2.2020, if any, is illegal and set aside.

1,7. Further, suffice is to say that the award of payment of

compensation is outside the juri n of the Authority and

e cost inflation index

the corrrplainant is at liberty to file an application before the

adjudir:ating officer under Section 71, of the Aclt along with the

enabling sections/provisions.

18. Detay in completion of the project is entirely attributable to the

respondent. The complainant has made the payment within

continr:es to increase with the passage of time and the

complainant must not remain oblivious of thirs universal true

fact. Hr:nce, the complainant is held entitled to bear 500/o of the

amount towards cost escalation (Rs. 6,50,3'761-; 2 = Rs.

3,25,1,88 / -)

-11q
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Findings of the Authority: -

19. The Authority has complete jurisdiction to decide the

complaint in regard to non-compliance of obligations by the

promoter as held in Sinlmi Sikka V/s M/s EMAAR MGF Land

Ltd.leaving aside compensation which is to be decided by the

adjudicating officer if prursued by the complainant at a later

stage. As per notifir:ation no. 1/gZ /2017-1TCP dated

14.1,2.2018 issued t,y Town and Country Planning

Department, the juris;diction of Real Estate Regulatory

Authority, Gurugram strall be entire Gurugram District for all

purposes for promoter projects situated in Gurugram. In the

is situated within the

plannirrg area of Gurugram district. Therefore, this Authority

has complete territorial jurisdiction to deal with the present

compl;rint.

Decision and directions of the Authority: -

20. The Authority exercising its power under section 37 of the

Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act,2016 hereby

directs the respondent to pay delayed possession charges at

the prescribed rate of interest of L0.45o/o per Annum with

L$$B/<'1:\".1- 
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21.

22.

effect ft'om the committed dat,e of delivery of possession i.e.

09.1,1,.2016, till the date of offer of possessiotr letter dated

1,7 .10.2018 within a period of 90 days from this order.

Escalation charges are reduced to Rs. 3,25,188/-.

Demand of advance maintenance charges for the period

15.02.2,019 to 14.02.2020, if any, is illegal and set aside.

The cornplaint stands disposed of accordingly.

The ca:se file be consigned to thre registry.

N.K. Gor

(Fo rrner Additi o nal r,r,.,*tlnlt)*?j;r' 1
Re gistrar- cum-Administrative Officer IPetitions)

(Haryana Real Estate Regulatrcry Authority, Gurugram)

Complaint No, 543 of 20t9

23.

24.

(Authorised by resolution no.

HARE RA, G G M / M e eting / 2A1 9 /Agen da 29 .2 / Pro ceerdi n gs / 1 6th I uly
201.';:)) under section 81, Real Estate (Regulation and

Development) Act, 201,6

Dated:03 .01i).201,9

Order ratified by the Authority as above.

o^{x,^*t tr,on,rMk"r Kush)
Mernber

(Dr. K.K. KhaLndelwal)
Chairman

Hary'ana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

Dated: -03.09.2019
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1. 'fhe actual date of nding over of physical ion and the
provided clate of g possession as per the BBA mentioned
specifically in the ju ment.

Section 1B[1)(b) ato ith rule 15, be also menti ed, by virtue
of which the prescri rate of interest is being aw ed.

€c-K
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As per the orders dated 04.09.2019 of the Ld. Members para ,I*jtt now be

read as under-

The Authority exercising its power under section 37 af'the Real Estate

(Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 hereby directs the respondent to

pay delayed possession charges at the prevalent prescribed rate of interest

of 10.45o/o per annum with effect from the committed date of delivery ol

possession i.e. 0g.1,1,.2016 till the date of offer of possession letter dated

1.7.t0.2018 as provided under proviso to Siection 1B[1)(b) read with Rule 15

of the Rules within a period of 90 days from this order.

Registrar -cum- Administrative Officer (Petition)

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authorify, Gurugram

(Authorised by resolution no.

HARE RA, GGM/M e etingl 201 9/Agend aI19 .2 I P roceedi ngs/ L 6th J uly 2 0 1 9)

under section 81, Real Estate (Regulation and Developrnent) Act,2016.

Dated: 06.09.201\)
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